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 Early Chicago Anti-Slavery Pamphlet by Adams

1. [Adams, John Quincy]: LETTER FROM THE HON. JOHN Q. ADAMS, 
TO THE BANGOR COMMITTEE, ON THE ABOLITION OF SLAVERY 
IN THE WEST INDIES. [Chicago. ca. 1846]. pp.[89]-96. Dbd. Light soiling 
and wear. Good.

A scarce printed letter from John Quincy Adams to the anti-slavery committee 
in Bangor, dated July 4, 1843, followed by a report from the Monroe, New York 
Democrat about Adams’ recent journey through the state.  In his letter to the 
Bangor committee Adams declines an invitation to speak, citing poor health, but 
contributes a “strong blast at the institution of slavery” (Byrd).  “The extinction 
of SLAVERY from the face of the earth,” Adams writes, “is a problem, moral, 
political, religious, which at this moment rocks the foundations of human society 
throughout the regions of civilized man.  It is, indeed, nothing more nor less than 
the consummation of the Christian religion” (p.[89]).  The letter first appeared in 
a regular issue of The Liberty Tree (probably the December 1843 issue, according 
to Byrd) and was most likely printed separately (but retaining original pagination) 
along with other important documents from the first volume of that publication 
approximately three years later.  The Liberty Tree was a monthly anti-slavery pe-
riodical edited and published in Chicago by Zebina Eastman from 1843 to circa 
1846. OCLC lists five copies: University of Chicago, Libraries of the Claremont 
Colleges, Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library, Brown University, and Princeton.
BYRD 1009.  $1750.

It Happened in July
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 A British Officer’s Description of Argentina
in the Years Before Independence

2. [Argentina]: BUENOS AYRES. AN AUTHENTIC NARRATIVE OF THE 
PROCEEDINGS OF THE EXPEDITION AGAINST BUENOS AYRES, 
UNDER THE COMMAND OF LIEUT. GEN. WHITELOCKE. By an Irish 
Officer. Dublin: Printed by R. Smith and published by W. Figgis, 1808. 109pp. 
20th-century three-quarter morocco and cloth, spine gilt. Shelf mark plate of 
Markree Library on front pastedown, signature of E.S. Cooper on titlepage. A 
very good copy.

An anonymous account by a field officer relating the unsuccessful British attempt 
under Lieut. Gen. Whitelocke to recapture Buenos Aires in 1807.  The articles 
of the treaty ceasing hostilities between the Spanish and the British signed on 
July 7, 1807 are included.  Following this narrative the author provides a “brief 
description of the country, and a short account of such circumstances as came 
under our observation, in those parts we passed through.”  OCLC records only 
three copies.
NAYLOR 26. ALBERICH 1210.  $2000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.
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 Dedicating a Home for Black Youth in Philadelphia

3. Barclay, James J.: AN ADDRESS DELIVERED AT THE LAYING OF 
THE CORNER STONE OF THE HOUSE OF REFUGE FOR COLORED 
JUVENILE DELINQUENTS, ON SATURDAY, JULY 1, 1848. Philadelphia: 
T.K. and P.G. Collins, 1848. 15,[1]pp. Dbd. Spine reinforced. Later short pencil 
annotation on titlepage. Light toning at edges. About very good.

James Barclay was a prominent advocate for prison reform in Philadelphia.  In 
this dedicatory address he explains that although a shelter for juvenile delinquents 
had been established in the city in the 1820s:

“The means at the disposal of the managers did not warrant the outlay requisite 
for the construction of buildings to accommodate the colored children....Great 
will be your reward, sweet your gratification, when you behold those whom you 
have assisted in rescuing from vice and woe, industrious, useful and happy.  May 
you not find among them a Sancho, a Wheatley, a Banneker, and a Roberts, per-
sons not unknown to fame.”

Also included in the pamphlet is a detailed description of the proposed layout 
of the building.

The present work is surprisingly rare.  OCLC locates only two copies, both in 
European institutions; two further copies are located at Harvard and the Library 
Company of Philadelphia.  Not in Work or Blockson; not at the American An-
tiquarian Society.
LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 890. SABIN 3360.  $1250.
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 Superb Panoramic Steel Engraving of Gettysburg

4. [Battle of Gettysburg]: [Bachelder, John]: GETTYSBURG. REPULSE 
OF LONGSTREET’S ASSAULT. Boston: James Drummond, 1876. Panoramic 
steel engraving on thick paper, 19½ x 40 inches. Even tanning, with some darker 
vertical columns of browning.  Chipped in upper outer corner (not affecting the 
image), and with a closed tear in the right margin (stopping just before the image. 
Overall, a very good example of this remarkable engraving. Matted.

A superb panoramic steel engraving capturing in fantastic detail John Bachelder’s 
conception of the climactic event of the Battle of Gettysburg: Longstreet’s assault, 
including Pickett’s Charge, on the third day against the Union center at Cemetery 
Hill.  On July 3, 1863, Gen. Robert E. Lee ordered Lieut. Gen. James Longstreet 
and his commanders (including George Pickett) to assault Union General George 
Meade’s positions on Cemetery Ridge.  Over 12,000 Confederate soldiers marched 

across the battlefield in an attempt to breach the Union lines, but were caught 
out in the open, taking heavy losses, suffering approximately a 50% casualty rate.  
This advance marked the “high-water mark of the Confederacy” and is arguably 
the turning point of the Civil War; as the war would continue for another two 
years, the Confederates never launched another offensive campaign.

This fascinating engraving was executed by H.B. Hall, Jr., based on a larger 
painting by James Walker under the supervision of Bachelder.  John Bachelder 
was a portrait and landscape painter, lithographer, and photographer.  During the 
Civil War he accompanied the Army of the Potomac and made many sketches of 
military life and important battles.  He is best known as the historian of the Battle 
of Gettysburg and was a dominant factor in the preservation of the Gettysburg 
Battlefield.  $1750.
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 Diary of a Working Man in California
at the Turn of the 20th Century

5. [California]: [DIARY OF A YOUNG MAN IN THE SAN FRANCISCO 
BAY AREA, RECORDING HIS WORK IN THE PRODUCE TRADE AND 
HIS SOCIAL LIFE]. [San Francisco and Sonoma County, Ca.] 1897. [276]pp. 
comprised of [52] printed pages with the remainder being diary space completed in 
manuscript, irregularly filled out. Narrow 12mo. Limp brown wallet-style leather 
diary with flap and elastic closure loop, a.e.g. Some wear and loss to leather at 
flap folds, text block starting to crack, minor tanning to paper. Overall very good.

A very readable daybook from an unidentified young man living in Northern 
California in the late 1800s.  Our unidentified diarist is laconic – he provides 
an entry for 216 days in 1897 with daily entries from January 1 to June 11, then 
more sporadically after that – and many entries are a variation on “Worked. Fine 
weather.”  But some days he is more forthcoming, and describes trips to the Sutro 
baths; attending balls at Pioneer Hall and Foresters Hall; contracting a case of 
the mumps; starting (and then quitting) night school; and the night Bob Fitzsim-
mons knocked out “Gentleman Jim” Corbett.  He mentions friends, his work in a 
store in the city unloading fruit (in particular bananas, watermelon, and Japanese 
oranges), traveling to Berkeley and Oakland, and the plowing and planting he 
does at home, possibly in Sonoma County.  Of particular interest is his entry for 
July 26 in which he writes, “Great excitement about the Klondike every body 
crazy to go.”  And not long after, he mentions that two of his friends have bought 
tickets and are headed to Alaska.  One entry notes a trip made by three friends 
to Yosemite.  In the front pocket of the diary is a check dated August 3, 1896, to 
the Sacramento textile shop Wasserman Davis & Co., signed by J.W. Kasebery 
(although no connection has been made between Kasebery and the diarist).

Excelsior Diaries came into fashion in the late 19th century, providing an almanac 
of sorts customized to various regions, and then a half page space for brief daily 
reflections.  In this case, the stock pages include a calendar for 1897; routes of 
travel, distances, rates, etc. from San Francisco; tide tables for San Francisco, 
San Pedro, Astoria, and Port Townsend; postage rates; weights and measures; 
and varied trivia.

A interesting perspective on 1897 in the Bay Area.  $250.
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 Unrecorded Wisconsin Broadside Reporting on the Seven Days’ Battles

6. [Civil War]: JANESVILLE DAILY GAZETTE. FRIDAY, 10 A.M., JULY 4, 
1862. EXTRA. LATE NEWS FROM THE ARMY BEFOEE [sic] RICHMOND. 
A TERRIFIC BATTLE ON MONDAY! LOSS VERY GREAT ON BOTH 
SIDES. THE ENEMY REPULSED! SHIELD’S ARMY HAS ARRIVED. 
POSITION OF OUR ARMY IMPROVED. SIX DAYS FIGHTING. OUR 
WHOLE LOSS 15,000 TO 20,000! Janesville, [Wi.] July 4, 1862. Broadside, 
8½ x 6 inches. Light wear and foxing. Very good.

An unrecorded Civil War broadside publicizing a dispatch from Union Gen. George 
B. McClellan following The Seven Days’ Battles, which occurred between June 
26 and July 2, 1862.  In the course of that week Union and Confederate forces 
fought a series of battles in five different locales.  At the end of these engagements 
the Confederates withdrew to Richmond.  This Extra provides information about 
losses and casualties, and states: “Gen. McClellan and his big staff all agree that 
the position of our army is far more advantageous as a base of operations against 
Richmond than that hitherto occupied.”  Although most of the battles in the Seven 
Days can be considered Union victories, the overall outcome of the campaign 
was still not particularly successful for the Union, due to McClellan’s weaknesses 
as a commander in the field.  Afterwards, the Union’s Peninsular Campaign was 
abandoned and the majority of McClellan’s men were transferred to John Pope’s 
army in Northern Virginia.  $1250.
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 Annotated Photo Album
of an American Military Advisor in Ethiopia in the 1960s

 

7. Fields, Kenneth: [Ethiopia]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM DOCUMENTING 
AMERICAN SOLIDER, KENNETH FIELDS, DURING HIS SERVICE IN 
ETHIOPIA]. [Harar, Ethiopia. 1967]. Three postcards, one customs tag, one piece 
of currency, and forty-one photographs (one in color), most tab-mounted, ranging 
in size from 2½ x 3¼ to 5 x 8 inches. Most of the photographs with accompanying 
manuscript descriptions in pencil on paper tab-mounted beside the photos. Folio. 
Scrapbook album with stiff paper-covered boards, string-tied binding. Light wear 
and soiling to boards, light tanning to index cards and album leaves. Very good.

 

Extensively-annotated photograph album covering Kenneth Fields’ life and ad-
ventures in and around Harar, Ethiopia during his military service there in the 
late 1960s.  Almost all of the photos in the album are accompanied by substan-
tial captions from Fields on mounted index cards.  Fields put this together as a 
travelogue, starting with three postcards home to his wife, Irma, from each of 
his layovers on the way to Addis Ababa (Rome, Athens, and Cairo).  He arrived 
in Harar on July 23, 1967, and the first photo is an image of the house he and 
MSgt. Seery share, “rented for us by the American Embassy.”  Then follow photos 
of their pet baboons Cheesy and Ishy, who is “a mess...loves beer & cigarettes 
better than anything.”  They also have a donkey, Thelma, and a watch dog, Spot.  
He then provides a photo tour of the house and a summary of his expenses: for 
a guard (“sabanya”), a cook (Tinish), and maid (Tinish’s daughter, Alllimus), his 
share is $17 a month.

 

Fields spent a significant time hunting – there are several images of him with other 
soldiers on expeditions, posing with gazelles and kudus.  One photo includes “our 
helper Tashoma...a little 15 or 16 year old kid the group has kinda adopted.  He 
helps out around the house & goes to the field with us...the boys are trying to get 
him into Haille Sallaisie [sic] University.”  There are also images of a small zoo 
nearby, a “typical Ethiopian house,” the local cemetery, and the central market 
in Harar.  The last few photos depict a more formal dinner party with Ethiopian 
officials, but Fields does not provide any captions.

 

Fields never describes his duties or mission in any detail, but in 1953, a U.S.-
Ethiopian Mutual Defense Assistance Agreement was signed, and U.S. military 
advisors established several semi-permanent installations in Ethiopia, to help 
reorganize the Imperial Ministry of National Defense.  American “advisors” were 
also active in helping Ethiopia fight against the Somali Republic and Eritrean 
Liberation Front rebels.  The Ministry’s Third Division was headquartered at 
Harar, which is also where the Imperial Military Academy was located.

 

Kenneth Q. Fields (1937-2012) of Sanford, Florida, spent his career in the Army, 
serving in Korea and Vietnam, and retiring with the rank of master sergeant. 
 $500.
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 Rebuilding Trade After the Quasi War
 

8. [French-American Trade]: SIR, I HOPE THAT MY LAST OF 20th FEB.’Y 
HAS BEEN SAFE DELIVERED TO YOU, AND WISH THAT THE OPENING 
OF THE TRADE BETWEEN YOUR COUNTRY AND FRANCE WHICH 
HAS TAKEN PLACE ABOUT SIX WEEKS AGO, HAVING PROCURED 
SOME ADVANTAGE TO SOME OF YOUR COUNTRYMEN, MAY EN-
GAGE YOU TO MAKE A TRIAL...[beginning of text]. [Dieppe, France. July 
1801]. [1]p. printed circular letter on a folded folio sheet, the blank fourth page 
addressed in manuscript and postmarked at Boston, Oct. 23 [1801] and with a 
“Ship” cancel. Docketed on the fourth page as well. Old folds, some edge wear, 
small tears at edges of fold, fourth page torn from wax seal. Very good overall.

 

An interesting and rare artifact of the attempt to rebuild French-American trad-
ing relations in the wake of the so-called “Quasi-War” between the two nations.  
The Quasi-War was an undeclared conflict between the United States and France 
during John Adams’ administration in the late 1790s, manifested mostly in naval 
engagements between the two nations.  The war wreaked havoc on American 
commerce with France, which only began to be rebuilt with the Convention of 
1800.  The present printed circular was created by “Le Baron fils,” the former 
American consular agent in Dieppe, and was apparently sent to a variety of 
American merchants, encouraging them to once again send shipments of American 
goods to that French port.

 

Not much is known of Le Baron fils, though he did correspond with Benjamin 
Franklin, and he served as the American consular agent at Dieppe for several years.  
This copy of Le Baron fils’ circular was sent to prominent New York merchant 
and politician Nicholas Low and is dated in manuscript July “24.”  It is addressed 
to Low in manuscript on the fourth page, and his name is also written in the 
upper left corner of the circular.  In the printed text Le Baron fils states: “you 
may see by the inclosed Price Current of our Colonial & American goods [not 
present here] that our prices are more advantageous than in Bordeaux, as we are 
more in the center of the Republick, nearer to Paris, Rouen, Amiens and all the 
Chiefest manufacturing towns of France.”  Low is encouraged to “consign me 
some goods, the sale of which shall be attended to with the greatest care, and the 
proceeds of which will be sent to you either in goods from this country, or in Bills 
on Paris, London or Hamburgh at your choice.”  The printed text concludes by 
giving the names of the American consuls at Paris and Hamburg, as well as two 
English trading houses, as references to Le Baron fils’ character.  Le Baron fils 
adds, in manuscript: “Mr. J. Clason & Mr. C. Codwise of yr place can give you 
an account upon my house in case you want quick information.”  $900.
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 Patriotic Address by an Early American Historian

9. Gordon, William: A SERMON PREACHED BEFORE THE HONOR-
ABLE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ON THE DAY INTENDED FOR 
THE CHOICE OF COUNSELLORS, AGREEABLE TO THE ADVICE OF 
THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS.... Watertown, Ma. 1775. 29pp. Printed 
self-wrappers, stitched as issued. Light soiling to wrappers, a few chips to wrapper 
edges. Light tanning and occasional foxing. Contemporary ownership inscription 
on front wrapper. Very good. Partially untrimmed.

William Gordon, later one of the first American historians of the Revolution, re-
flects on the situation of the Continental Congress in a sermon before the General 
Court of the Massachusetts Provincial Congress on July 19, 1775.  Gordon himself 
was “a vigorous partisan of independence and in 1775 was made chaplain to both 
houses of the Provincial Congress assembled at Watertown.  Congress possessed 
great confidence in him and voted him a good horse and access to the prisoners 
of war.”  Of the forthcoming conflict, Gordon says in his address:

“He who does not mean to bear a part in the public burdens of the day, but to 
escape wholly unhurt in property and person is no patriot; while he that, instead 
of serving, designs only to serve himself of the public, to acquire riches and raise 
a fortune out of the general calamity, must be really the worst of men, cannot 
deserve the protection of the state, and when discover’d must be detested by every 
true son and daughter of liberty, as being a most odious character.”
AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE 168. ESTC W3243. EVANS 14073. SABIN 
28010.  $2500.
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 Britain and Spain Resolve Issues in Latin America
 

10. [Great Britain – Spain Treaty]: CONVENTION BETWEEN HIS BRI-
TANNICK MAJESTY AND THE KING OF SPAIN. SIGNED AT LONDON, 
THE 14th OF JULY, 1786. London: Printed by T. Harrison and S. Brooke, 
1786. 15pp. printed in double-column format in parallel English and French. 
Small quarto. Modern half calf and marbled boards. Near fine.

 

The 1783 treaty between Spain and England had been concluded as part of 
the general ending of the American War of Independence, and left a number 
of points unresolved.  This document settles issues relating to South America, 
Central America, and the Caribbean.  Specific points include a British pledge to 
evacuate the land of the “Mosquito” Indians in Belize and other Spanish posses-
sions, in return for the right to gather fruits and wood, “without even excepting 
mahogany.”  OCLC locates five copies.  A scarce treaty, with significant ramifica-
tions for colonial Latin America.
DAVENPORT 175. OCLC 12651227.  $1000.
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 Buy a Coffee Plantation

11. [Jamaican Plantation Auction]: JAMAICA. PARTICULARS OF COF-
FEE ESTATES AND PLANTATIONS IN THE ISLAND OF JAMAICA, 
ABOUT 2,400 ACRES, A CAPITAL MANSION, FARMING BUILDINGS, 
DWELLING HOUSES, &c.; WHICH WILL BE SOLD AT AUCTION BY 
MESSERS. FULLER & HORSEY, ON WEDNESDAY, JULY 28th, 1852, 
AT 12 O’CLOCK, IN ONE LOT.... London. [1852]. [4]pp. Folio. One sheet 
folded, two leaves resultant. Three horizontal crease lines where folded in fours. 
Dampstain at fore-edge, heavier on second leaf. Printed down full face of first 
three pages, last page with auction details printed over one quarter, as folded. 
Overall, very good.

The particulars of an auction where four adjacent Jamaican plantations are to be 
sold as one lot.  The estates to be offered are Marlborough Mount and Morehead, 
Cedar Grove, Hanover, and Wilton Pen, the first three in the parish of Manches-
ter, the last in St. Elizabeth.  Though the abolition of the slave trade in 1838 
hurt sugar plantations the most, it was extremely detrimental to the economics of 
the plantation as a whole, sparking a depression and civil unrest.  The purchaser 
of these plantations would have difficult times ahead, with the British military 
moving in to suppress local self-government from 1865 to 1884.  $650.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM28329
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM28329


 Britain Compensates American Merchants

12. [Jay’s Treaty]: AN ALPHABETICAL LIST, AND ABSTRACT OF FOUR 
HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEVEN AWARDS, IN FAVOUR OF AMERICAN 
CLAIMANTS, MADE BETWEEN FEBRUARY 1802, AND THE 15th JULY, 
1803, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS UNDER THE SEVENTH 
ARTICLE OF THE BRITISH TREATY; PAYABLE BY THE BRITISH 
GOVERNMENT, ACCORDING TO THE LATE CONVENTION IN 
THREE EQUAL INSTALMENTS, ON THE 15 JULY, 1803, 1804, AND 
1805. PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY. [Washington. 1803]. [2],24pp. Folio. 
Contemporary plain blue wrappers, string-tied as issued. Wrappers lightly worn 
around the edges. Some small tears, creases, and a bit of soiling in the page edges. 
Very good. Untrimmed.

This copy was sent by the State Department to the collector of Newport, as in-
dicated by a manuscript inscription at the head of the titlepage: “The Secretary 
of State requests the Collector of New[port] to permit any person enquiring for 
this list to per[use] the same.  Dept. of State 14 Nov. 1803.”  Under the seventh 
article of the 1794 treaty between the United States and Great Britain, commonly 
known as “Jay’s Treaty” after American negotiator, John Jay, England agreed to 
compensate American merchants and citizens for losses incurred through the 
actions of British ships during the French Revolutionary Wars.  The present 
work lists hundreds of American ships that fell victim to the British navy, gives 
the name of the ship masters and of the American claimants, the amount due to 
the claimant, and the agent in London to whom the amount was payable.  One 
page contains a list of cases that are still “unfinished business before the board” 
as of July 15, 1803.

Apparently not in Shaw & Shoemaker.  OCLC locates a total of three copies (listed 
under two records), at the Peabody Essex Museum, Western Reserve Historical 
Society, and Yale.  The first two put the place of publication as London, and 
Yale puts forth Washington.  The phrasing of the titlepage, which refers to the 
Jay Treaty as the “British Treaty” inclines us to believe that this was printed in 
Washington.  Rather scarce, and a significant document in the history of Anglo-
American spoliation claims.
OCLC 41000116, 54194043.  $1250.
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 Signed by William McKinley on the Birth of Princess Mary
 

13. McKinley, William: [DOCUMENT, SIGNED BY PRESIDENT WIL-
LIAM McKINLEY, AUTHORIZING THE USE OF THE OFFICIAL SEAL 
OF THE UNITED STATES ON A LETTER TO QUEEN VICTORIA]. 
Washington. July 15, 1897. [1]p., plus docketing leaf. Quarto, on a folded folio 
sheet. Old folds, negligible soiling, else fine.

 

An order signed by President William McKinley, authorizing the Secretary of State 
“to cause the Seal of the United States to be affixed to the envelope containing 
my reply to the letter of the Queen of Great Britain announcing the birth of a 
Princess.”  Partially printed, the document is completed in typescript and signed 
by McKinley.  It is likely that the announcement was for Mary, Princess Royal 
and Countess of Harewood (1897-1965), Queen Victoria’s great-granddaughter 
and daughter of King George V.  $1000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM43511
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM43511


 Depositions from a New York Duel
Fought Over Fifty Years Before Hamilton-Burr

 

14. [New York]: [Colhoun, Alexander]: [MANUSCRIPT DEPOSITIONS, 
SIGNED, REGARDING A DUEL FOUGHT BETWEEN OLIVER DELANCEY 
AND DR. ALEXANDER COLHOUN IN COLONIAL NEW YORK, OVER 
DISPARAGING REMARKS DELANCEY MADE TO COLHOUN ABOUT 
THE NEW YORK GOVERNOR, GEORGE CLINTON]. New York. July 3, 
1749. [3]pp. on a single folded sheet. Folio. Old folds, tiny repaired tear in lower 
foredge of first leaf, tape repairs to top edge and folds of second leaf. Hinged to 
modern paper backing along left edge. Overall very good.

 

An interesting entry in the long tradition of political duels among New York state 
political figures, one of whom later became a New York City alderman and staunch 
Loyalist.  This document describes in detail the duel between controversial New 
York political figure Oliver DeLancey (1718-1785) and Dr. Alexander Colhoun.  
On a separate, previous occasion DeLancey had created drama by insulting the 
mayor of New York, Edward Holland; DeLancey rode by Holland in March 1749, 
remarking to him, “were it not for your post...I would lay my horse whip over 
your back and whip you as long as I could stand over you.”  Later in the summer, 
on June 23, DeLancey was speaking badly of Governor George Clinton – call-
ing him “a Damned Rogue, a Damn’d shifting fellow & the worst Govr” – while 
drunk at dinner at the home of Andrew Ramsay.  Upon hearing this, Dr. Colhoun 
demanded better manners, and a duel ensued at DeLancey’s home in which Col-
houn was stabbed but not killed.  DeLancey apparently stabbed Colhoun while 
the latter was already lying on the ground, a breach of duel etiquette.  During the 
course of the duel, DeLancey also injured another doctor, Richard Shuckburgh.

 

Oliver DeLancey was the younger brother of James DeLancey, appointed Lieu-
tenant Governor of New York by the King, but whose commission was withheld 
by Governor Clinton for six years.  At the time of the duel the elder DeLancey 
was chief justice of New York.  After the duel Governor Clinton attempted to 
indict Oliver DeLancey for sedition, but was unsuccessful.  Clinton apparently 
remarked that DeLancey seemed to be “protected” from legal consequences by 
his chief justice brother.  Despite his ungentlemanly and disrespectful behavior, 
Oliver DeLancey would later serve as a New York alderman and a member of 
the New York assembly.

 

The two depositions in this document are by John Marshall, a deputy mayor, and 
by one of the participants in the duel, Dr. Alexander Colhoun.  Both depositions 
are signed by the deponents and by Simon Johnson as New York Justice of the 
Peace.  Marshall states that after the duel Oliver DeLancey sought him out to 
relate his side of the story.  DeLancey did not go to the mayor, he told Marshall, 
because “the Mayor & he had some Differences....”  Apparently DeLancey did not 
feel like telling Marshall that he had viciously insulted the mayor three months 
earlier.  Through his testimony to Marshall, DeLancey claimed that “Doctor 
Colhoun Demanded Satisfaction & drew his sword & saith you must kill me or I 
you.”  DeLancey claimed that after Colhoun “made a Thrust at him which Thrust 
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he said [he] put by – & [he] then made a Thrust at the Doctor & wounded him in 
the Breast & that the Doctor fell down.”  Marshall ends his testimony by stating 
that after the duel DeLancey “appeared to me to be in Liquor.”

Dr. Colhoun’s testimony recounts the events leading up to the duel, including 
DeLancey’s comments about the Governor at Ramsay’s tavern.  His testimony is 
worth relating in full:

“City of New York: Alexander Colhoun of the said City Doctor of Physick of full 
age being duly sworn Deposeth & saith that on Fryday the Twenty third Day of 
June last past, he Dined at the house of Andrew Ramsay in this City, with Messrs. 
Oliver DeLancey, Philip Vanhorne & some others that after Dinner some of the 
Company went away but Dep[onen]t, Mr. DeLancey, Mr. Vanhorne, Mr. Ricketts 
& Mr. David Johnson remained there, & Mr. DeLancey in Conversation about 
his Exceley. the Gover. of this Province said these words, to wit, the Govr. is a 
Damned Rogue, a Dam’d shifting fellow & the worst Govr. that ever was in this 
Province, and that all the people about him are a parcel of Damned Scoundrels, 
upon which the Dep[onen]t said to him Mr. DeLancey keep within the Bounds 
of good Manners.  That Mr DeLancey replyed Do you pretend to teach me good 
Manners & called the Depont. sevl. hard Names – and the Dept. thereupon 
took up his Hatt & left the Company & went home & in some short time after 
returned to Ramsays with his Sword and when he was come there he found the 
same Company he had left and also one Mr. Wollaston & Thos. Cummings.  That 
he had not been long there before a Controversie & Quarrel arose between Mr. 
DeLancey & the Deponent, but it is not certain what occasioned the Quarrel, but 
verily believes it was on Account of Mr. DeLancey’s calling the Governor sevl. 
hard Names, because he the Deponent well remembers that he said Mr. DeLancey 
told the Deponent it was the second time he had told him that Day to behave with 
good Manners, that this Dept. remembers Mr. DeLancey’s going away & that in 
a short time thereafter the Depont. received a Message that Mr. DeLancey was 
at his own house & wanted to speak with him this Deponent there.”

Dr. Colhoun signs his name, and Simon Johnson’s name is additionally witnessed 
by Samuel Lawrence.

A fascinating colonial New York document that just about the gives the full story 
of the duel through the combination of both accounts.  Contemporary accounts of 
colonial duels are rare, and illustrate the lengths through which gentlemen went 
to ensure their own good names, and those of their political allies.        $2500.
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 Early Reading, Pennsylvania Imprint

15. [Pennsylvania]: [PRINTED INDENTURE FOR A PARCEL OF LAND 
IN EXETER, PENNSYLVANIA]. Reading, Pa.: Printed by Gottob Jungmann 
and Comp., 1796. Oblong broadside, 20½ x 17¼ inches. Folio. The top edge 
trimmed in a decorative wave pattern. Light dampstaining and age-toning. Old 
folds, with a few minor clean tears. Accomplished in manuscript on July 14, 1796 

in Berks County, Pennsylvania. Docketed on 
verso with additional contemporary inscrip-
tion. A good copy.

 

This indenture records a transaction made on 
July 13, 1796 between John Christman Baum, 

a medical doctor in Berks County, and his wife Mary, and Marks John Biddle of 
Reading.  Biddle paid the Baums ten silver dollars for a particular lot of land in 
the town of Exeter.  The lot was part of a tract of land which William Witman 
and his wife Catherine by indenture did grant to John Christman Baum in fee 
on June 21, 1799.  The indenture is signed by Biddle and Baum, and witnessed 
by Witman and Matthias Baker.  An early Reading imprint; printing began there 
in 1789 with Jungmann as partner in a press he later took over entirely.  $400.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM37482
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM37482


 The Spanish Crown Tries to Control
Financial Accounts in Latin America

 

16. [Peru and New Granada]: EL REY. POR QUANTO POR LE LEY...QUE 
LAS CUENTAS DE LOS OFICIALES REALES SE PRESENTEN ORDE-
NADAS, Y JURADAS COMO ES COSTUMBRE, COMPROBANDOSE 
POR TODOS LOS LIBROS QUE DEBEN TENER, Y LA DATA POR LOS 
RECADOS ORIGINALES, Y QUE PASSANDOLAS ANTE ESCRIBANO 
QUE DÈ FÈ, SE REMITAN DONDE TOCA, EMBIANDO UN TRASLADO 
À LA CONTADURÌA DE MI CONSEJO DE LAS INDIAS, FIRMADO, 
Y SIGNADO DEL ESCRIVANO...[caption title]. [Madrid. 1753]. 2pp. plus 
integral leaf. Folio. Dbd. Maltese cross printed at head of title. Contemporary 
annotations in ink, later annotations in pencil. Accomplished in manuscript at 
Aranjuez, Spain on July 2, 1753, signed by Joachim Joseph Vazquez y Morales, 
with additional manuscript annotations. Manuscript inscriptions on integral leaf 
(see below). Extremely light dampstaining at top, a few ink stains in text. A very 
good copy.

 

A rare proclamation by Ferdinand VI, King of Spain, who declares that royal 
officials in the Indies must present their accounts to the appropriate tribunals in 
a correct and efficient manner, and that the auditors of the same tribunals must 
clear these accounts and certify the same with a signed and marked document.  
This proclamation was to be sent to the Viceroys of Peru and New Granada, the 
Presidents of the Royal Audiencias, and other royal officials of these domains.  
This copy, accomplished in manuscript in Ararjuez on July 2, 1753, is signed by 
Joachim Joseph Vazquez y Morales as representative of the King of Spain with 
the inscription, “Yo El Rey,” and the annotation, “Por mand[a]do del Rey.”  The 
recto and verso of the integral leaf has separate inscriptions written on March 
29, 1754 in Madrid and March 20, 1756 in Santiago de Chile documenting the 
dissemination of the text in Spain and Chile.

 

A rare proclamation concerning the reckoning of royal accounts in Peru and New 
Granada.  Not in Medina BHA, nor on OCLC.  $1000.
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 Restricting the Printing of Playing Cards in Mexico
 

17. [Playing Cards]: [Mexico]: DON FELIX MARIA CALLEJA DEL REY...
GOBERNADOR Y CAPITAN GENERAL DE ESTA N.E., PRESIDENT DE 
SU REAL AUDIENCIA...CON EL IMPORTANTE FIN DE EVITAR LAS 
DUDAS QUE SE HAN TOCADO ACERCA DE LOS DERECHOS QUE 
DABAN PAGAR LOS NAIPES QUE EN VIRTUD...[caption title and beginning 
of text]. Mexico City. July 18, 1816. Broadside, 12¼ x 8½ inches. Lightly worn 
around the edges. Faint stains. Contemporary ink stamps on verso. Good plus.

 

A rare edict issued by Felix Maria Calleja del Rey, the Viceroy of New Spain dur-
ing the Mexican-American War of Independence from Spain.  This law addresses 
and restricts the right to print playing cards in Mexico, and discusses taxes on 
imported playing cards.  With a manuscript flourish beside Calleja’s printed name, 
and with the manuscript signature of another.  No copies are located on OCLC.  
Rare.  $1250.
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 Taxation with Representation
 

18. [Rhode Island]: STATE OF RHODE-ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE 
PLANTATIONS. IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY, JULY SESSION, 1780. AN 
ACT FOR ASSESSING AND APPORTIONING A RATE OR TAX OF 
FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND POUNDS LAWFUL MONEY UPON 
THE INHABITANTS OF THIS STATE [caption title]. Providence: John 
Carter, [1780]. Broadside, 15 x 10 inches. Docketed on verso. Old folds. Lightly 
dampstained. Still, very good.

 

A scarce Rhode Island broadside announcing the passage of a Revolutionary-era 
tax to be raised and collected from that state’s inhabitants for the purpose of filling 
the state treasury.  During the Revolution each state levied its own taxes in order 
to contribute to the funding of the war effort.  This broadside includes a list of 
the apportionment for each town.  Providence itself is to be taxed £28,392, by far 
the most of any of the towns listed.  NAIP and ESTC locate only three copies, 
at Yale, Rhode Island State Library, and the Society of the Cincinnati.  Scarce.
BRISTOL B5171. SHIPTON & MOONEY 43880. ALDEN 834. ESTC W7865. 
 $900.
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 Rush’s Eulogy for an Important Scottish Physician and Scientist

19. Rush, Benjamin: AN EULOGIUM IN HONOR OF THE LATE DR. 
WILLIAM CULLEN, PROFESSOR OF THE PRACTICE OF PHYSIC 
IN THE UNIVERSITY OF EDINBURGH; DELIVERED BEFORE THE 
COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS OF PHILADELPHIA, ON THE 9th OF JULY, 
AGREEABLY TO THEIR VOTE OF THE 4th OF MAY, 1790 [caption title]. 
Philadelphia: Thomas Dobson, 1790. 30,[1]pp. Dbd. Two ownership inscriptions 
on titlepage. Final leaf of advertisements detached. Somewhat tanned, scattered 
foxing. Good plus.

A eulogy for William Cullen, a Scottish physician and chemist, professor at Edin-
burgh Medical School, and key figure in the Scottish Enlightenment, who counted 
among his friends David Hume and Adam Smith.  Cullen wrote an expansive 
and admired medical textbook, “First Lines of Practice of Physic,” and served 
as physician to the King if he had occasion to be in Scotland.  This eulogy was 
given in Philadelphia by Dr. Benjamin Rush, Founding Father and signer of the 
Declaration of Independence, who had been a student under Cullen.
EVANS 22162.  $750.
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 Rare, Early Imprint

20. [Saint Domingue]: EXTRAIT DES REGISTRES DES DÉLIBÉRATIONS 
DES CITOYENS DE LA PAROISSE DE LA CROIX-DES-BOUQUETS, 
ISLE SAINT-DOMINGUE [caption title]. Port-au-Prince: de l’Imprimerie de 
Mozard, July 25, 1790. 4pp. Folded quarto sheet. Fine.

Attacks the opposition to the formation of local assemblies in Saint Domingue.  
Croix-des-Bouquets had formed a Parish Assembly, part of the splintering of au-
thority as the revolution gathered force.  Not in the John Carter Brown Library, 
which has the largest collection of imprints from revolutionary Saint Domingue.
 $3000.
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 A Private’s Experiences in the Mexican-American War

21. [Scribner, Benjamin F.]: CAMP LIFE OF A VOLUNTEER. A CAM-
PAIGN IN MEXICO, OR A GLIMPSE AT LIFE IN CAMP. By “One who 
has seen the elephant.” Philadelphia & New Albany, In. 1847. [5]-75pp. plus 
8pp. of advertisements. Folding frontispiece map. Modern half morocco and cloth, 
spine gilt. Staining along gutter of some text leaves. Very good.

Scribner served as a private with the 2nd Regiment of Indiana Volunteers during 
the Mexican-American War.  His journal covers the period from July 11, 1846 
to July 3, 1847, and includes an extensive account of the Battle of Buena Vista, 
in which he participated.  The folding map of the battle, by Lieut. Henry Hall 
Green, “is regarded as one of the best” (Tutorow).
TUTOROW 3679. GARRETT, p.249. HAFERKORN, p.51. HOWES S246. 
SABIN 78476.  $1500.
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 Two Notable Names in New York History Correspond

22. Smith, William: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JUDGE 
WILLIAM SMITH TO GEN. JOHN BRADSTREET, REGARDING PAY-
MENT OF A THIRD PARTY DEBT]. New York. July 15, 1773. [1]p. plus 
integral address leaf. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Old fold lines. Light soiling 
and wear. Very good.

Letter written by New York judge and historian William Smith to Gen. John 
Bradstreet regarding a debt owed by Beverley Robinson, a New York landowner.  
William Smith (1728-1793) served as Chief Justice of the Province of New York 
from 1763 to 1782.  Though he seemed to avoid choosing a side during the 
Revolution, he left New York for England after the war, eventually settling in 
Quebec.  His correspondent, John Bradstreet (1714-1774), stationed at Albany, 
was a British army officer best known for an audacious and skillfully coordinated 
expedition in the summer of 1758 through the New York wilderness and across 
Lake Ontario to destroy the French Fort Frontenac, a major turning point in the 
French and Indian War.  The man under discussion, Beverley Robinson (1721-
1792), married into a large estate along the Hudson River.  He was a Loyalist and 
likewise left the country at the end of the war.  Smith writes: “Dr. Sir,  In every 
thing in my power you may command me.  I will write to Beverly Robinson, the 
moment I receive your answer, for you forgot to send me a copy of the bond 
or a note of the state of the payments and ballance.  He has lands, but I believe 
owes a great deal, & has but small personal funds – this entre nous – God send 
you health and ease.”

A postscript reads: “We have been roasted and boiled afterwards for a fortnight 
past – the glass fluchiating [sic] between 87 & 92.”  $400.
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 A Rare Spanish Document
Ordering Priests to Report Grain Inventories

 

23. [Spain]: HABIENDO ADVERTIDO EL CONSEJO EL ASOMBROSO 
PRECIO QUE DE ALGUN TIEMPO Á ESTA PARTE HAN TOMADO 
LOS GRANOS, SEMILLAS, Y MAS PARTICULARMENTE LE CEBADA, 
SIN HABER CAUSAS LEGÍTIMAS Ó NATURALES PARA SEMEJANTE 
ESCANDALOSA SUBIDA; Y DESEOSO DE OCURRIR AL REMEDIO...
[caption title]. [Madrid? N.d., but ca. 1797]. Broadside, 11½ x 8½ inches. With 
integral blank leaf. Dbd., with old stitching holes in inner margin. Maltese cross 
at head of title, printed entirely in italic type. Contemporary and later manuscript 
annotations in ink and later pencil annotation on printed sheet. Accomplished in 
manuscript at Soria, Spain in July 1797, printed signature of “Manuél de Asprér” 
accompanied by his paraph  (“rúbrica”). Moderately soiled, particularly at margins, 
slight chipping at edges. A good copy.

 

A rare document printed in the late 1790s concerned with the astonishing prices 
for grains, seeds, and barley in Spain at the time.  In order to avoid this situa-
tion in the future, the author of the memorandum, Manuél de Asprér, requests 
that all local priests supply estimates of the next harvest of all types of grains.  
Printed entirely in italic type and accomplished in manuscript in Soria, Spain in 
July 1797.  Not recorded in OCLC.  $250.
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 A Member of Grigsby’s Cowboy Cavalry
Trains for the Spanish-American War

24. [Spanish-American War]: Baxter, Leighton H.: [TWO LETTERS DE-
SCRIBING LIFE AT CAMP THOMAS IN GEORGIA, STATIONED WITH 
THE THIRD U.S. VOLUNTEER CAVALRY DURING THE SPANISH-
AMERICAN WAR]. Chickamauga Park, Ga. July 29 and August 3, 1898. [5]
pp. Quarto, written on “Black Hills Squadron” stationery. Old fold lines. Minor 
wear. Very good plus.

A pair of letters written by Leighton H. Baxter 
to a friend back home.  In his first letter he 
states that he is “not an enlisted soldier, but 
has a regulation suit...a horse to ride and 
am fixed up very nicely.  He works for the 
commander of the squadron, Major Leigh 
H. French, presumably as a teenage civilian 
clerk.  His duties include “a good deal of 
writing to do, telegrams to send, take notes of 
cases tried in the regiment, and a great many 
other minor duties.”  He sleeps in the same 
tent as the Major and takes his meals with 
the officers.  He is well fed but is very glad 
not to be a private, as they “fare badly.”  It 
is, however, “a regular circus to see the boys 
ride and shoot, they beat Buffalo Bill all to 
pieces.”  Baxter reports that there are some 
40,000 to 50,000 troops at Camp Thomas, 
with more due to arrive.  Some have already 
departed for “Porto Rico,” and he expects 
his squadron to be going there at any time.  
In his second letter he notes that the men 
in his regiment are all “crack shots, and fine 
riders” and all from around Deadwood and 
the Black Hills.  He has been drilling with the 
men and has learned to handle a sword fairly 
well.  He also mentions practicing “rough 
riding...such as leap[ing] from a horse while 
he is running then back again, pick[ing] up 
a hat while at full speed, etc.”

 

The Third U.S. Volunteer Cavalry was mus-
tered into service in May 1898 and commanded by Melvin Grigsby, attorney 
general for the state of South Dakota.  The unit was known both as the “Black 
Hills Squadron” and as “Grigsby’s Cowboy Cavalry.”  Its commander, Maj. Leigh 
H. French, was trained as a medical doctor and surgeon, and had a practice in 
Washington D.C. when the war broke out.  One of his captains, Seth Bullock, was 
the first sheriff of Deadwood.  The squadron never saw active duty outside the 
continental United States, spending most of its brief career at Camp Thomas in 
Georgia.  In the crowded camp, in the heat of a southern summer, typhus, measles, 
and other illnesses were rampant, and Grigsby’s Cavalry lost twenty-seven men 
to disease.  $950.
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 Early Philadelphia Directory

25. Stafford, Cornelius William: THE PHILADELPHIA DIRECTORY 
FOR 1798: CONTAINING THE NAMES, OCCUPATIONS, AND PLAC-
ES OF ABODE OF THE CITIZENS...ALSO A REGISTER OF THE...
MAGISTRATES...WITH AN ACCURATE TABLE OF THE DUTIES ON 
GOODS, WARES, AND MERCHANDIZE; TOGETHER WITH A GEN-
ERAL ABSTRACT FROM THE REVENUE LAWS.... [Philadelphia]. 1798. 
166,[2],77,[2]pp. Modern half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. 
Modern bookplate on front pastedown. Some foxing and toning, contemporary 
ownership signature on contents leaf, titlepage and a few terminal leaves with 
minor marginal repairs. Small repair and open tear to leaf K1, costing a few words 
on a few lines. Overall very good.

A contemporary Philadelphia resident’s copy of this scarce early directory for 
the City of Brotherly Love.  This is Stafford’s second directory of Philadelphia, 
following his first of 1797, and includes an alphabetical listing of citizens with 
their occupations and addresses.  On the first page of the listing of names is 
John Adams, “President of the United States of America, 190, High street.”  The 
contemporary owner of this copy, Thomas Proctor, is listed within as a “Gentle-
man” living at 163 Arch Street.  After the listing of citizens, the work includes a 
printing of the Constitution (without the Bill of Rights), followed by the usual 
additions relating to politics and finance.  The directory ends with a notice from 
the Society for the Information and Assistance of Emigrants and a two-page ac-
count of the July 1797 Yellow Fever outbreak in the city.

Scarce, with only nineteen copies listed in ESTC, six of which are at the Library 
Company of Philadelphia.
SPEAR, p.275. EVANS 34593. ESTC W27617.  $2250.
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 Steaming Down the Connecticut River on the Fourth of July
 

26. [Steamboat Travel]: GRAND EXCURSION! JULY FOURTH, 1859!! 
STEAMER L. BOARDMAN, CAPT. G.W. BATES, WILL LEAVE HART-
FORD...FOR LYME.... [N.p., likely Hartford. ca. June 30, 1859]. Broadside, 
sight size 13¾ x 11 inches. Woodcut vignette. Minor toning and foxing, two small 
pencil notations. Very good. Matted and framed.

 

A wonderfully evocative and patriotic illustrated broadside advertising a steamer 
trip down the Connecticut River from Hartford to Lyme, then on to Greenport 
or Sag Harbor by connection to another steamer, or on to New London by car, 
and eventually back to Hartford on Independence Day in 1859.  The woodcut 
illustration shows the steamship L. Boardman in action, with smoke flying from 
the stacks and the American flag flying proudly off the stern.  A rare historical 
advertising piece, with only one copy recorded in OCLC, at the Connecticut 
Historical Society Library.
OCLC 20878562.  $1000.
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 A Galveston Educator Pledges Loyalty
to the Union After the Civil War

27. [Texas]: [Civil War]: AMNESTY OATH [caption title]. [Galveston. 1865]. 
Partially-printed document, 8¼ x 9½ inches, completed in manuscript. Three 
vertical folds. Minor toning, foxing, soiling, and edge wear. Very good.

A rare Civil War amnesty oath, attested to and signed by James P. Nash in Galves-
ton on July 8, 1865.  The partially-printed document is signed by him twice, and 
also dated and signed by the Captain and Provost Marshal Harry Beard.  The 
oath reads, in full:

“Amnesty Oath. I, JAMES P. NASH, do solemnly swear in the 
presence of Almighty God that I will hereafter faithfully defend 
the Constitution of the United States and the union of States 
there=under; and that I will in like manner abide by and support 
all laws and proclamations which have been made during the 
existing rebellion with reference to the Emancipation of Slavery; 
so help me God.  JAMES P. NASH.  Sworn and subscribed to 
before me this 8th day of JULY, 1865, at Galveston, Texas. H. 
BEARD Captain and Provost Marshal.”

The signer of the Amnesty Oath, James P. Nash, was likely the same James P. 
Nash who was an early educator and professor in Galveston.

This 1865 amnesty oath appears to exist in two states: one blank below the line, 
“1865, at Galveston, Texas” and one with a dotted line added above the printed 
words “Captain and Provost Marshal.”  The present example is the former, and 
likely first state of the document, before the dotted line and “Captain and Provost 
Marshal” were added later.

Amnesty oaths are scarce in the market; this one is especially interesting for its 
association with an early Galveston educator.  $2000.
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 Jim Crow in Delaware
 

28. Townsend, Samuel: TO THE DEMOCRATIC VOTERS OF NEW 
CASTLE COUNTY [caption title]. [Townsend, De.] July 24, 1876. Broadside, 
9 x 7 inches. Some light creasing. Near fine.

 

Tirade against the perceived disenfranchisement of the “poor white Democratic 
voter” in Delaware.  Townsend rails against a proposed system to elect candidates 
for the Legislature and Levy Court by delegates, as opposed to an open election 
by individual ballot.  He writes:

 

“It is a damning insult to poor white Democratic voters to be opposed in this 
underhand manner by men who seek to lead the Democratic party for their self-
ish interests....The white Republicans allow the Negroes in their party to help 
nominate by an equal vote by ballot, and we, the white Democrats, who claim 
to be the descendants of Jefferson and Jackson, debar and refuse even-handed 
political rights and justice to the white Democratic masses.”

 

Samuel Townsend (1812-1881) was a vigorous and interesting force in Delaware 
politics.  “In this respect historians have portrayed him original, aggressive, and 
public spirited, as well as a ‘cross for some Democrats to bear.’  Samuel was out-
spoken and opinionated, submitting frequent editorials to Delaware newspapers 
and publishing political broadsides.  He attended numerous state Democratic 
conventions and was a delegate to the national conventions in 1848 and 1852.  
In 1860, he was a key player in the controversy surrounding Delaware’s delega-
tion to the national convention in Charleston and Baltimore.  Throughout the 
Civil War he was an avid supporter of the Union cause, but did not advocate the 
emancipation of slaves.  During Reconstruction, Samuel helped found Delaware’s 
White Man’s Party, which fought to have the fourteenth and fifteenth amend-
ments repealed.  Samuel Townsend remained active in politics and business until 
shortly before his death on 5 December 1881.  He was buried in the Friends 
Cemetery in Odessa, several miles north of Townsend, Delaware, which bears his 
name” – Townsend Family Papers.  OCLC locates only one copy, at the American 
Antiquarian Society.  Rare.
OCLC 316965116. University of Delaware, Townsend Family Papers (online).
  $750.
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 Britain and the United States Address Issues Left Over
from the Treaty of Ghent, Including Indemnification for Lost Slaves

29. [United States – Great Britain Treaty]: CONVENTION BETWEEN HIS 
MAJESTY, THE EMPEROR OF RUSSIA, AND THE UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA, FOR CARRYING INTO EFFECT HIS IMPERIAL MAJESTY’S 
AWARD ON THE FIRST ARTICLE OF THE TREATY OF GHENT. 
SIGNED AT ST. PETERSBURGH, JULY 12/JUNE 30, 1822.... London. 
[1825]. 15pp. printed in English and French. Folio. Modern half morocco and 
marbled boards. Titlepage slightly dust soiled, contemporary ink pagination notes 
at the foot of recto of each leaf. Very good.

The official British printing.  Russia, as arbitrator, finds that England must in-
demnify the U.S. for slaves carried off during the War of 1812. This arbitration 
resulted from a provision of Article I of the Treaty of Ghent.  OCLC locates only 
one copy of this Convention, at The New York Public Library.  Rare.
MALLOY, p.634. OCLC 36000656.  $1750.
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 Presidential Pardon, Signed
 

30. Van Buren, Martin: [PARTIALLY-PRINTED DOCUMENT, COM-
PLETED IN MANUSCRIPT AND SIGNED BY PRESIDENT MARTIN 
VAN BUREN, ISSUING A PARDON]. Washington. July 6, 1837. [1]p., with 
eight lines of text. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Old folds, with some separa-
tion. Very good.

 

Printed document, completed in manuscript, signed by President Martin Van 
Buren, issuing a presidential pardon to William Beall.  $1000.
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 Patriotic Songs, This Copy Annotated
in the Wake of Gettysburg and Lincoln’s Address

31. [War of 1812]: [Songster]: THE EAGLE AND HARP; A COLLECTION 
OF PATRIOTIC AND HUMOROUS SONGS AND ODES. Baltimore: Pub-
lished by J. and T. Vance, 1812. 117pp. Original calf-backed paper boards. Hinges 
cracked, spine ends chipped, some wear and soiling to boards. Later ownership 
inscription and pencil annotations on front endpapers and titlepage. Moderate 
tanning and foxing. Good.

A scarce collection of patriotic songs published for the War of 1812.  Titles in-
clude: “Union and Liberty,” “Old Commodore,” “American Star,” “An Ode to the 
Volunteers of 1812,” “John Bull Get the Grapes,” “Ode for the Fourth of July, 
1812,” among many others.  In 1863 this volume was owned by George Eitemi-
ller of McConnellsburg, Pennsylvania, who was then attending telegraph school 
in nearby Chambersburg.  Four months after the Confederates swept through 
his region and were defeated at Gettysburg, and just five days after Lincoln’s 
Gettysburg Address, young Eitemiller was overcome by patriotism and inscribed 
the volume four times in pencil, writing on the titlepage: “Hurrah for Liberty & 
Union.”  Shaw & Shoemaker locate only seven copies; OCLC adds three more.
SABIN 21615. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 25311.  $750.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM53507
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM53507


 Rare Confederate Cornerstone
 

32. Warder, T.B., and James M. Catlett: BATTLE OF YOUNG’S 
BRANCH; OR, MANASSAS PLAIN, FOUGHT JULY 21, 1861. WITH 
MAPS OF THE BATTLEFIELD MADE BY ACTUAL SURVEY...
ALSO, AN ACCOUNT OF THE BATTLE...WITH GENERAL BE-
AUREGARD’S REPORT OF SAID BATTLE. Richmond: Enquirer 
Book and Job Press..., 1862. [3]-156,[1, errata],[2]pp., plus two folding 
maps laid in. 16mo. Dbd. A touch of light tanning. First map with several 
separations and a few old repairs at folds, second map with evidence of 
previous mounting, two small closed tears at top margin. About very good. 
In a folding cloth case.

 

A paramount Civil War item, with “...[m]uch local color and numerous 
incidents.  The action of each Confederate command is followed in detail” 
(Douglas Southall Freeman).  Howes notes some copies were issued with 
only one map and some copies were issued with two, as in the present case.  
“The maps are the best which appear in any Confederate book” – Harwell.  
This copy includes the maps titled, “Battle Field of Young’s Branch, or 
Manassas Plains” and “Map of the country occupied by the Federal and 
Confederate Armies....”  The first is a very detailed illustration of the battle-
field, drawn by James L. Bowen, and lithographed by Hoyer and Ludwig 
of Richmond for inclusion in the official report of the battle.  The second, 
also by Hoyer and Ludwig, depicts troop positions and movements, roads, 
railroads, houses, and other significant geographical features.
HOWES W101, “aa.” CONFEDERATE HUNDRED 96. CORNER-
STONES OF CONFEDERATE COLLECTING 5. CRANDALL 2662. 
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 5100.                                        $2000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM49927
https://www.williamreesecompany.com/private-details.php?record=WRCAM49927


Please note:  In compliance with the sales tax requirements of the following jurisdictions, 
as of October 1, 2021, William Reese Company will collect and remit appropriate sales 
taxes on purchases originating in Connecticut, California, Massachusetts, New Jersey, New 
York, Pennsylvania, Texas, and the District of Columbia.  Exceptions will include tax-exempt 
institutions, parties who have provided copies of their current and appropriate State Sales 
& Use Tax Permits for resale, and sales through third parties for which the relevant taxes 
have already been collected on the basis of Market Facilitator Tax requirements.  The latter 
includes online sales via such platforms as Biblio, ABE, and the ABAA websites.


